

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE  
POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**ELISABETH DeVOS, Secretary, U.S.  
Department of Education, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)**

**CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS’  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. CAPPS IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 6

    A. The Arbitration and Class Action Waiver Ban Contravenes the Federal Arbitration Act..... 6

    B. The Department Lacks the Authority to Promulgate the Ban Under the HEA ..... 10

    C. The Arbitration and Class Action Waiver Ban Is Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 13

    D. The Arbitration and Class Action Waiver Ban Violates the Constitution ..... 19

II. SCHOOLS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION ..... 19

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TILTS IN CAPPS’S FAVOR..... 23

IV. AN INJUNCTION WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Financial Services Association v. Burke*,  
169 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Conn. 2001) ..... 20, 21

*American Health Care Association v. Burwell*,  
No. 16-233, 2016 WL 6585295 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 7, 2016)..... 8, 10, 18, 19

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
563 U.S. 333 (2011) ..... 7, 8, 14

*Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor*,  
713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013).....23

*Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna*,  
546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....6

*Burlington Truck Lines v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 156 (1962) ..... 13

*Carey v. Federal Election Commission*,  
791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001) ..... 11

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*,  
600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood*,  
565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....8

*Davis v. District of Columbia*,  
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 22

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... 7, 9

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..... 19

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
No. 15-415, 579 U.S. \_\_\_, slip op. (June 20, 2016)..... 18

*Enterprise International, Inc. v. Corporation Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana*,  
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985).....21

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 12, 13

*George Washington University v. District of Columbia*,  
148 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 23

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 22

*Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 576 (2008) ..... 6

*Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC*,  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 13, 15, 16, 18

*Kindred Nursing Centers, L. P. v. Clark*,  
No. 16-32, slip op. (May 15, 2017) ..... 7, 10

*Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown*,  
132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)..... 6, 7, 15, 24

*Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.*,  
460 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 6

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile  
Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 13, 15, 18

*National Federal of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 9

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.*,  
467 U.S. 717 (1984) ..... 19

*Professional Massage Training Center, Inc. v. Accreditation Alliance of Career Schools  
and Colleges*,  
951 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Va. 2012) ..... 23, 24

*Saturn Distribution Corp. v. Williams*,  
905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 7

*Securities Industry Association v. Connolly*,  
703 F. Supp. 146 (D. Mass. 1988) *aff'd*, 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 20

*Securities Industry Association v. Connolly*,  
883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 7

*Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....21

*Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon*,  
482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....9

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....9

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....9

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.*,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....8, 14

*TD International, LLC v. Fleischmann*,  
639 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2009) .....21

*Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) .....21

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....13

*Volt Information Services, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University*,  
489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....8

*Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.*  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....12

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....6

*Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....21

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 2.....6

10 U.S.C. § 987.....11

12 U.S.C. § 5518.....11

15 U.S.C. 78o(o).....11

20 U.S.C. § 1087d..... 10, 12



Cal. Educ. Code § 94902(a)..... 19

**REGULATIONS**

34 C.F.R. § 600.4(c)..... 15  
 34 C.F.R. § 600.5(d)..... 15  
 34 C.F.R. § 685.300 ..... 5, 19  
 81 Fed. Reg. 32,830 (May 24, 2016) ..... 17  
 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Henry Bienen, *In Defense of For-Profit Colleges*, Wall St. J. (July 24, 2010),  
[http://www.wsj.com/articles/  
 SB10001424052748703724104575378933954267308](http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703724104575378933954267308) ..... 4  
 Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *What Are the Main Differences Between Federal  
 Student Loans and Private Student Loans?*,  
[http://www.consumerfinance.gov/askcfpb/545/what-are-main-differences-  
 between-federal-student-loans-and-private-student-loans.html](http://www.consumerfinance.gov/askcfpb/545/what-are-main-differences-between-federal-student-loans-and-private-student-loans.html) (last visited May  
 30, 2017) ..... 17  
 Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairwoman, FTC, Comments at the FTC Workshop: Protecting  
 Consumer Interests in Class Actions (Sept. 13, 2004), 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics  
 1161 (2005)..... 15  
 Jill E. Fisch, *Class Action Reform, Qui Tam, and the Role of the Plaintiff*, 60 Law &  
 Contemp. Probs. 167 (1997) ..... 16  
 H.R. Rep. No. 68-96, , 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) ..... 6  
 H.R. Rep. No. 97-542, 97th Cong. 2d Sess. (1982)..... 14  
 Susan P. Koniak & George M. Cohen, *Under Cloak of Settlement*, 82 Va. L. Rev. 1051  
 (1996)..... 16  
 National Center For Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, Table 331.20  
 (Nov. 2016), [https://nces.ed.gov/ programs/digest/d16/tables/dt16\\_331.20.asp](https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d16/tables/dt16_331.20.asp) ..... 2  
 S. Rep. No. 536, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)..... 14  
 2A N. Singer, *Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction* § 47.17 (1991)..... 12

Michael Stratford, *DeVos Says She'll Process Already-Approved Student Debt Relief Claims*, PoliticoPro.com (May 24, 2017, 2:16 PM),  
<https://www.politicopro.com/education/whiteboard/2017/05/devos-says-shell-process-already-approved-student-debt-relief-claims-088261> ..... 22

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions* 1-2 (Dec. 11, 2013),  
<http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Class-Action-Study.pdf>..... 16

11A Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2013)..... 21
